

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF WEST VIRGINIA, *on behalf of itself, its staff, its physicians, and its patients*; DR. JOHN DOE, *on behalf of himself and his patients*; DEBRA BEATTY; DANIELLE MANESS; and KATIE QUIÑONEZ,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. ____

Honorable ____

v.

CHARLES T. MILLER, *in his official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Kanawha County*; and PATRICK MORRISEY, *in his official capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Criminal Abortion Ban Has Been Replaced By A Modern Regulatory Regime.....	3
A. The Anachronistic Criminal Abortion Ban Was Enacted 150 Years Ago.....	3
B. The Criminal Abortion Ban Was Initially Enforced Against A Range Of Actors.	5
C. The Criminal Abortion Ban Has Lain Dormant For A Half Century.....	6
D. The West Virginia Legislature Has Replaced the Criminal Abortion Ban With A Comprehensive Statutory Regime Recognizing And Regulating Legal Abortion Care.....	7
II. Until Recently, Plaintiffs Provided Abortion Care In West Virginia.	12
III. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Causing Significant And Irreparable Harm.	15
LEGAL STANDARD.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On the Merits Of Their Implied Repeal Claim.....	20
A. Through Laws Enacted After The Criminal Abortion Ban, The Legislature Has Revised The Whole Subject Matter Of Abortion In West Virginia.	21
B. West Virginia’s Later-Enacted Abortion Legislation Is Repugnant To The Criminal Abortion Ban.....	25
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Alternative Claim Of Desuetude.....	27
III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	31
IV. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Strongly Favor An Injunction.	36

V. The Bond Should Be Waived.	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	34
<i>Brown v. Preston Cty. Ct.</i> , 78 W. Va. 644, 90 S.E. 166 (1916).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Canterbury v. Blake</i> , 213 W. Va. 656, 584 S.E. 512 (2003).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Collins v. Stewart</i> , No. 11-0056, 2012 WL 2924133 (W. Va. Feb. 14, 2012).....	36
<i>Comm. on Legal Ethics of the W. Virginia State Bar v. Printz</i> , 187 W. Va. 182, 416 S.E.2d 720 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Cokely</i> , 79 W. Va. 60, 90 S.E. 546 (1916).....	22
<i>Daniel v. Underwood</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....	9, 35
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , No. 19-1392, 2022 WL 2276808, 597 U.S. ____ (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Federal Leasing, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 650 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Fort v. Fort</i> , 425 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981)	29
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4
<i>Gibson v. Bechtold</i> , 161 W. Va. 623, 245 S.E.2d 258 (1978).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Golden v. Kaufman</i> , 236 W. Va. 635, 760 S.E.2d 883 (2014).....	29, 30

<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Richards</i> , No. F40/01, 2001 WL 1464765 (Terr. V.I. June 24, 2001)	30
<i>Hampton Univ. v. Accreditation Council for Pharm. Educ.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Va. 2009)	36
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Hughes v. Cristofane</i> , 486 F. Supp. 541 (D. Md. 1980).....	33
<i>Kelly v. City of Parkersburg</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	31
<i>Kessel v. Leavitt</i> , 204 W. Va. 95, 511 S.E.2d 720 (1998).....	36
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	20, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Imperial Mktg.</i> , 196 W. Va. 346, 472 S.E.2d 792 (1996).....	20
<i>Medford v. Levy</i> , 31 W. Va. 649, 8 S.E. 302 (1888).....	35
<i>Morrisey v. W. Virginia AFL-CIO</i> , 239 W. Va. 633, 804 S.E.2d 883 (2017).....	19
<i>Ne. Nat. Energy LLC v. Pachira Energy LLC</i> , 243 W. Va. 362, 844 S.E.2d 133 (2020).....	20, 31
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	5
<i>North Carolina v. Dep't of Health, Educ., & Welfare</i> , 480 F. Supp. 929 (E.D.N.C. 1979).....	33
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Nashville, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 817 S.W.2d 13 (Tenn. 1991).....	26, 27

<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, & Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron,</i> No. 3:22-cv-198-RGJ, 2022 WL 1597163 (W.D. Ky. May 19, 2022).....	31, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health,</i> 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Atlantic v. Wilson,</i> 527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021).....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Hodges,</i> 138 F. Supp. 3d 948 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,</i> 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Poe v. Ullman,</i> 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	28
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. West Virginia Univ. Hosp.,</i> No. 75-0524-CH (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 15, 1975)	6
<i>Roe v. Winter,</i> No. 13,228 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Kanawha County 1975).....	6
<i>Smith v. Bentley,</i> 493 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. Ark. 1980).....	20, 24
<i>Smith v. Winter & Browning,</i> No. 74-571-CH (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 17, 1975).....	6
<i>Smith v. Winter & Browning,</i> No. 75-1710 (4th Cir. Oct. 14, 1975).....	6
<i>Sogefi USA, Inc. v. Interplex Sunbelt, Inc.,</i> 538 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	33
<i>In re Sorsby,</i> 210 W. Va. 708, 559 S.E.2d 45 (2001).....	26
<i>State v. Black,</i> 188 Wis. 2d 639 (Wis. 1994).....	24

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 W. Va. 645, 81 S.E.2d 95 (1954).....	5
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 136 W. Va. 1, 66 S.E.2d 545 (1951).....	5
<i>State v. General Daniel Morgan Post</i> , 144 W. Va. 137, 107 S.E.2d 353 (1959).....	21
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 129 W. Va. 393, 41 S.E.2d 107 (1946).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 120 W. Va. 521, 199 S.E. 876 (1938).....	22
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 133 W. Va. 584, 57 S.E.2d 513 (1949).....	5
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 47 W. Va. 496, 35 S.E. 837 (1900).....	5
<i>State v. Mines</i> , 38 W. Va. 125, 18 S.E. 470 (1893).....	20
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 89 W. Va. 96, 108 S.E. 588 (1921).....	20, 25
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	5
<i>W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	33
<i>Weeks v. Connick</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. La. 1990).....	20, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Wheeling v. Renick</i> , 145 W. Va. 640, 116 S.E.2d 763 (1960).....	21
<i>Willis v. O’Brien</i> , 151 W. Va. 628, 153 S.E.2d 178 (1967).....	5
Statutes, Constitutions, and Rules	
Virginia Code tit. 54, ch. 191, § 8 (1849).....	3

W. Va. Code	
§ 9-2-11	11, 23
§ 16-2F-3.....	10, 23
§ 16-2F-4(f)(1)–(2)	10
§ 16-2F-6.....	10, 11, 23
§ 16-2F-8.....	10, 12, 24, 27
§ 16-2I-1.....	9, 23
§ 16-2I-2.....	9
§ 16-2I-5.....	9
§ 16-2I-7.....	10, 11, 23
§ 16-2I-8.....	9
§ 16-2M-2(7).....	7, 23
§ 16-2M-4	7, 23
§ 16-2M-5	10, 11, 23
§ 16-2M-6	8, 12, 24, 27
§ 16-2O-1	<i>passim</i>
§ 16-2P-1.....	12, 24, 27
§ 16-4-10.....	9, 23
§ 16-5-22.....	10, 11, 23
§ 16-51-3.....	9, 23
§ 30-3-13(g)	12
§ 30-3-13a(g)(5).....	8, 23
§ 30-3-14.....	8, 32
§ 30-7-11(a)(2).....	32
§ 30-30-26(g)(2).....	32
§ 33-42-8.....	9
§ 61-2-8.....	1, 3, 6, 37
§ 61-2-30.....	12
§ 61-2I-2-8	27
W. Va. Const. art. XI § 8 (1862).....	3
West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....	36
Other Authorities	
Steven Allen Adams, <i>Old West Virginia Law Making Abortion a Felony Could Be Revived in Post-Roe Decision</i> , The Parkersburg News & Sentinel (May 7, 2022), https://www.newsandsentinel.com/news/local-news/2022/05/old-west-virginia-law-making-abortion-a-felony-could-be-revived-in-post-roe-decision/	18
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (7th ed. 1775)	30
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	29
<i>Code of W.V. Comprising Legislation to the Year 1870</i>	3

Brad McElhinny, <i>Special Session Looms Over West Virginia Abortion Law, But Shape Is Unclear</i> , West Virginia Metro News (June 26, 2022, 10:50 p.m.), https://wvmetronews.com/2022/06/26/special-session-looms-over-west-virginia-abortion-law-but-shape-is-unclear/	17
Brad McElhinny, <i>Justice Says He Doesn't Want to Rush Into Special Session to Clarify West Virginia Abortion Law</i> , West Virginia Metro News (June 27, 2022, 2:12 p.m.), https://wvmetronews.com/2022/06/27/justice-says-he-doesnt-want-to-rush-into-special-session-to-clarify-west-virginia-abortion-law/	17
David W. Frame, <i>Parental Notification and Abortion: A Review and Recommendation to West Virginia's Legislature</i> , 85(5) W. Va. L. Rev. 943 (1983)	6
June Leffler, <i>Abortion Access in Question After Leaked Supreme Court Draft Ruling</i> , West Virginia Public Broadcasting (May 3, 2022, 4:46 p.m.), https://www.wvpublic.org/health-science/2022-05-03/abortion-access-in-question-after-leaked-supreme-court-draft-ruling	16, 17
Katherine Kortzmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance System – United States, 2019</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 70(9):1-29 (Nov. 26, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/ss/pdfs/ss7009a1-H.pdf . (“ <i>Abortion Surveillance System</i> ”)	7, 23
Patrick Morrissey (@MorrisseyWV), Twitter (May 2, 2022, 10:45 p.m.), https://twitter.com/MorrisseyWV/status/1521320044797571077	16
Patrick Morrissey (@MorrisseyWV), Twitter (June 24, 2022, 11:41 a.m.), https://twitter.com/MorrisseyWV/status/1540359576930983938	16
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (Oxford Univ. Press. 1978)	4
Newsmax, <i>Roe: Politics of Life</i> , Interview with Attorney General Patrick Morrissey (May 17, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D_xB7yXXSI0	16
W.V. Public Broadcasting, <i>W. Va. Leaders React To Overturn of Roe v. Wade</i> (June 24, 2022 12:28 p.m.), https://www.wvpublic.org/government/2022-06-24/w-va-leaders-react-to-overturn-of-roe-v-wade	18
